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Conditions of sale: Prices net; GST and PST extra where applicable. Postage and insurance extra. Usual terms for libraries 
and institutions. All items offered are subject to prior sale. All invoices payable upon receipt. Prices are in Canadian dollars. 
Foreign customers may make payment either in Canadian Dolla rs , or in the U.S. equivalent (Can . $1 is worth U.S. $0.67). 



PARRY EXPEDITION IN SEARCH OF THE NORTH WEST PASSAGE, 1819. A pen and ink announcement, or 
broadside, for a Grand Masquerade to be held aboard the Hecia. At top, a ribbon with inscription We aim at 
cheerfulness; below, a sketch of two of the participants. Below: Hecla's Royal and Original Polar Rooms established 
at Port Bowen will be opened on Wednesday the 1st of December next, for a Grand Masquerade and Fancy Ball. The 
Managers beg respectfully to announce that nearly all the Musical Science in this Country is engaged for the 
occasion, and that they are determined to spare neither labour nor expence (sic) to secure the approbation of a 
discerning Public. Doors open to receive Company at 6 o'clock precisely. No person can be admitted without Domino 
or Fancy-Dress. God save the King. Identification on old backing-paper: "For a descriptive account of this 'Grand 
Masquerade' see Memoirs of Sir W.E. Parry by his son Edward Parry (Bishop of Dover) pp. 170-173. The right hand 
figure is Sir Edward Parry, Commander. The left hand figure is Mr. W.H. Hooper, Purser." 31.8 x 20.2 cm. 
Watermarked (Britannia within double oval) and re-backed with Japanese tissue paper. When held to the light verso 
reveals: 1. rubber-stamped name, Edward P. Hooper, in top right corner. 2. ms. inscription at top reading, "on bright 
gray card 7½ _ 9 in . _ brown". 3. ms. inscription, centred, reading, "Lent to Royal Naval Exhibition held in 
London May to October 1891 ". 4. "454" at bottom. Prov. : William Edward Parry Hooper. Fine. $12,500.00 

In October, at Port Bowen, a masquerade ball was held for the ships' entertainment. "Before the entertainment, wh ich 
was to be held on board the Fury, the chief topic among the men was as to what part 'the captain ' would take ... 
curiosity had to wait till all arrived at the masquerade hall, on the Fury's lower deck. And now the fun commenced 
in good earnest; the captain himself, for some time at least, attracting the attention of all . His cloak had been thrown 
aside, and there stood the facsimile of an old marine with a wooden leg, well known to all , who used to sit with a 
fiddle, begging for halfpence, on the road to Chatham. The part was admirably sustained." Edward Parry - Memoirs 
of Sir Edward Parry, Kt, 1857, pp. 191-192. 

1. ADAMS, FRANK DAWSON. A History of Christ Church 
Cathedral. 
Montreal, Gnaedinger Printing Company, 1941 . 226, iv p. index. 
8vo. Illustrated. Fine in d.j. $20.00 

2. ARMOUR & RAMSAY. (Publisher). The new guide to Montreal 
and its environs. 
Montreal, 1851 . 56, 1 I. , 57-(60) p. Fold-out map: Map of the City of 
Montreal shewing the latest improvements. Compiled and drawn by 
WH. McKenzie, Deputy Provincial SuNeyor. Matthews ' Lith. Green 
cloth boards with gill title on cover, li ttle loose, map separated and 
repaired along folds at verso though intact and with no loss. Very 
good - fine. T.P.L. 5510. $450.00 

3. ART ASSOCIATION OF MONTREAL. Catalogue of the fi fty­
fourth spring exhibition. March 18th, to April 11th, inclusive. 1937. 
n.p., The Bentley Printing House, n.d. 31 p. 16mo. Printed stiff 
wraps. Fine. $25.00 

479 works are listed with prices. Contains owner's pencilled 
observations on pieces in the exhibition. 

4. ART ASSOCIATION OF MONTREAL. Catalogue of the fifty-sixth 
spring exhibition March 9th to April 2nd inclusive, 1939. 
Montreal, Southam Press, n.d. 34 p. 16mo. Tan printed front wrap. 

with small water stain , olw fine. 

476 works are listed with prices. 

$25.00 

5. ART ASSOCIATION OF MONTREAL; MUSEUM OF FINE 
ARTS. 61st Annual Spring Exhibition. April 28th to May 28th, 
1944. 
n.p., n.d. 16 p. 12mo. Green printed stiff wraps. Fine. $20.00 

172 works are listed with prices. 

6. ART ASSOCIATION OF MONTREAL; MUSEUM OF FINE 
ARTS. 63rd Annual Spring Exhibition. March 28 to April 28, 
1946. 
n.p., n.d. 22 p. 12mo. Ye llow printed stiff wraps. Fine. $20.00 

298 works are listed with prices. 

7. ART ASSOCIATION OF MONTREAL. Loan Exhibition of 
Portraits. February 13th to March 2nd

, 1941. 
Montreal, Southam Press, n.d. 8 p. 8vo. Illustrated front wrap. 
(La Marquesa de Castrofuerte by Goya), plain back wrap. Fine. 

$25.00 

93 'M'.lrks are listed. Pencilled note on t.p. reads: "With autograph 



marginal notes by a knowledgeable individual- either R.W Reford or 
Sidney Carter". 

8. BIBAUD, FRAN~OIS MARIE UNCAS MAXIMILLIEN. 
Catechisme de L'Histoire du Canada, a !'usage des ecoles, par ... , 
Avocat consultant, et professeur de Legislation au College Ste. 
Marie. 
Montreal, P. Gendron, 1853. 112 p. 48mo. Pale pink printed wraps. 
Fine. T.P.L. copy (5576) lacks t.p. $75.00 

9. BIRKS & SONS, HENRY. Legends of Montreal. 
Montreal, Ronalds Company Ltd ., n.d. (ea. 1925). (12) p. 16mo. 
Illustrated (some of the products from the Birks & Sons store on 
Phillips Square), two page map of the city of Montreal Pictorial front 
wrap., plain back wrap. Fine. $15.00 

"Several in teresting legends centre around the famous old Seminary 
of St Su lpice, founded in 1664, which played such a prominent part 
in the history of Montreal. Two of these are retold here." These are 
titled , The Fighting Parson and The Red Stained Cross. 

10. BRETON, P.N. Breton's Illustrated Canadian Coin Collector. 
First Annual Supplement. June 1892. 
(Montreal, June 1892). 20 p. 8vo. Text in French and English . Green 
printed front wrap., back wrap blank, wraps. detached and chipped 
around edges, contents fine $45.00 

"Encouraged by the success attained by the publication of my 
'Illustrated Canadian Coin Collector,' issued in October 1890, of 
wh ich I sold four thousand copies, I am induced to publish my first 
annual supplement which illustrates 108 pieces, mostly composed 
of tokens and business cards " 

The four thousand copies Breton claimed to have sold would appear 
to be an exaggeration. 

11 . BROCK, SIR ISAAC. Copper halfpenny, 1816. The Brock 
Monument Copper. Sr. ISAAC BROCK THE HERO OF Upr. 
CANADA An urn on a pedestal, with cherubs on either side of urn 
with inscription: FELUOCT 1311812. Rev. SUCCESS TO 
COMMERCE & PEACE TO THE WORLD. 1816 in centre between 
two radiated ornaments. 27mm. virtually no wear, but slatey in 
appearance; actually most attractive. Seep. 9 $150.00 

12. BRUNET, JOSEPH. Monuments du Mont-Royal. Cimetiere 
Notre-Dame-Des-Neiges. 
Montreal, Alphonse Pelletier, 1901 . (1-4), 5-67, (68-72) p. 12mo 28 
photographic plates. Printed wraps., little faded , o/w fine. S50.00 

The monuments, pictured and described herein, were fashioned at 
Joseph Brunel's facility which was found just outside the cemetery. 

13. C.S.P.C.A. The Canadian Society for the Prevention of Cruelty 
to Animals. 1928. 

n p., n d. (Montreal, Jan. 24, 1929). 24 p. 8vo Dark green printed 
stiff wraps Fine. $20.00 

In its six tieth year of existence, the C S.P.C.A. presented this, its 
59'h annual report for the year ending December 31 s:, 1928. On 
Christmas Eve of that year, the Society moved to their new 
headquarters on St. James St. , corner of Richmond. 

14. CANADIAN HANDICRAFTS GUILD. The Canadian 
Handicrafts Guild. 1945. 
n.p., n.d. 36 p. 8vo. Illustra ted . White printed wraps. with half­
tone of a wood carving on front. Fine. S20.00 

This is a report of the Canadian Handicrafts Guild 39'h annual 
meeting which was held on March 22, 1945, in Montreal. It 
contains by-laws, lists of officers and members, addresses and 
reports of committees, financial statements, reports of various 
societies affiliated with the guild, etc. 

15. [CANADIAN NORTHERN RAILWAY CO. EMIGRATION 
DEPT.] Canada means work for al l. Lecture by Mr. H.C. Lee (Of 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada), in the Institute Hall , Hoddesdon on 
Thursday, Feb. 16, 1911 at 8 p.m. Subject: Canada and her 
Golden Opportunities. 
Chelmsford, A. Driver & Sons, n.d. Broadside with half-tone 
portrait of Mr. Lee. 25.5 x 19 cm. Fine. $85.00 

"Mr. Lee has had a numbers of years' experience in Canada, and 
can speak of the opportunities and prospects for Englishmen 
from an Englishman's point of view." 

16. [CASTAGNE, ANDRE]. Andre Castagne, ou histoire d'un 
vieux marin du brigantin "Swordfish" Naufrage dans le Golfe 
Saint-Laurent en 1867. 
Lowell, Mass., Typographie du "National", 1893. 32 p. 32mo. 
Printed wraps. with illustration of a ship on front. Wraps. and a 
couple of leaves detached from this fragile pamphlet which is 
printed on very poor paper, ship's sails outlined in ink. Very good. 
See Gagnon I, 727 for an earlier edition of 24 pages. $175.00 

"Le recit qu1 va suivre fail conna1tre les terribles epreuves 
auxquelles fut mis !'equipage du brigantin Swordfish, et 
particulierement Andre Castagne, matelot a bord, dans le 
naufrage de ce batiment au Mont-Louis, dans le Golfe St. 
Laurent." 
"Avant le malheur qui l'a frappe, Castagne avail parcouru 
presque toutes les mers du globe. Le brave homme n'avait que 
onze ans lorsqu 'il embrassa la profession du marin. II en a 
maintenant cinquante-deux." 
"Personne plus que lui ne merite la sympathie et la 
commiseration du public." 

This booklet was sold by Andre Castagne himself for 10 cents. 



17. CAVERHILL. LEARMONT & CO., MONTREAL. Catalogue No. 
40 Caverh!I!. Learmont & Co Wholesale Hardware and Metal 
Merchants. Montreal Canada. 1901 . Warehouses· Montreal. Que. 
Winnipeg. Man Samplerooms: Montreal, Toronto. Winnipeg, 
Quebec. Vancouver. Moncion, N.B. 
Montreal. Gazette Printing Company, April 1901 . xxx1 (index), 989 
p. 4to (30.5 x 23.5 cm.) Profusely illustrated including three plates at 
front of the company's warehouses. stores and offices in Montreal 
and Winnipeg. Large company (pale-blue) rubber stamp on each 
page. Book plate indicating this was loaned to Cunningham Bros. of 
Guysboro, Nova Scotia. Heavy cloth boards with leather corners. 
Boards somewhat dusty and little damp stained, o/w fine. $500.00 

Contains thousands of il lustrations of products, including a large 
assortment of knives, locks, and carpentry tools, also scales. sewing 
machines, compasses, dog collars. coffin accessories, rifles and 
hand guns, skates, etc, etc. An extremely extensive and impressive 
catalogue. 

18. DOUGLAS (JR.). JAMES. Journals and reminiscences of 
James Douglas, M.D. Edited by his son. 
New York, 1910. The Torch Press, Cedar Rapids, Iowa. 254 p. 8vo. 
4 plates including frontis.: portrait of James Douglas, Quebec 
Lunatic Asylum in 1850, cartoon "Sale of Lunatic Asylum - A Case 
of Nolens Volens", James Douglas at age eighty-five. Small 
separate leaf printed "Compliments of James Douglas". Green cloth 
boards with gilt titled spine. Fine. One of 250 copies printed for 
private distribution. $350 00 

James Douglas Sr. (1 800-86) arrived in Quebec after a hurried exit 
from the United States in 1826. In 1845 he founded the Beauport 
Lunatic Asylum near Quebec, becoming its first superintendent the 
next year. 

19. [FARAUD, HENRY JOSEPH]. Dix-huit ans chez les sauvages 
voyages et missions de Mgr. Henry Faraud eveque d'Anemour, 
vicaire apostolique de Mackens1e (sic). dans !'extreme nord de 
l'Amerique britannique d'apres les documents de Mgr. l'eveque 
d'Anemour par Fernand-Michel membre de la Societe Eduenne avec 
la biographie et le portrait de Mgr. Faraud. 
Librairie Catholique de Perisse Freres (Nouvelle Maison), Regis 
Ruffel & Cie., Successeurs, Paris, Bruxelles, 1866. xvi, 456 p. 8vo. 
Fron tis. portrait of Bishop Faraud Ms. inscription on fron t fly-leaf, 
"Souven ir du catechisme preparatoire le 20 juin 1870. C. Gerdil 1er 
vie." Quarter burgundy leather (re-backed), ra ised bands, gilt title 
and decorations; pebbled burgundy cloth; a.e.g ; light foxing to 
approximately half the pages. Fine. T.P.L. 4496 $450.00 

Mgr. Faraud was born at G1gondas, France in 1823 He was 
educated at the seminary of Notre-Dame-de-Lumieres at Goult, 
taking his vows in 1844. He spent two years studying for the 
priesthood at Notre-Dame de !'Osier, lsere, and in 1846 was 
selected by the bishop of Marseilles, Charles-Joseph-Eugene de 
Mazenod, for missionary work in America. On November 8 of that 
year he arrived at St. Boniface, Manitoba, and was ordained priest 
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the following year. Mgr. Faraud's missionary work took him 10 

many places in the west and north west of Canada He 
established the first Catholic mission near Fort Chipewyan in 
1849, naming it La Nativite. In 1863 Faraud was consecrated 
bishop of Anemour and he spen t two decades from 1869-1889, 
at Lake La Biche, his episcopal see. He died shortly after retiring 
on March 20, 1890. Mgr. Faraud had some of his works in 
various Indian languages printed while in Montreal in 1864. DCB, 
Vol. XI. 

20. FEN IAN BROTHERHOOD BADGE. Ship between letters F 
B. above, !RISH: below, REPUBLIC. Rev. Clasped hands above 
a sunset: above, IRELAND; under, 1866 (the date divided by 
shamrocks); below, AMERICA. brass. 29mm. Unsigned, but 
attributed to die-sinker named Sewell , of NY. according to Forrer 
(Biographical Dictionary of Medallists, Vol v. p. 484, London, 
1912). Pierced for suspension from ribbon v f. See p. 9 

$275.00 

No doubt the date on the badge commemorates the first Fenian 
Raid into Canada. 

21 . FETHERSTONHAUGH, R.C. The 24'' Battalion, C.E.F , 
Victoria Rifles of Canada. 1914-1919. 
Montreal, Gazette Printing Company, 1930 318, (1) p. 8vo. 14 
plates including front1s., 8 maps including end papers, 4 
sketches. Ex-libris John H. Molson and presentation copy to him 
from A.L.S.M., Christmas 1930. Green cloth boards with gilt title 
on spine and emblem of the Vic toria Rifles on cover Fine 

$75 00 

22. GRAND TRUNK BOATING CLUB. Review 1875- 1924. 
Montreal, Ideal Printing Works , n d (2) , 1-128 p. 4to. Illustrated 
with many half-tones of members and events, ads Printed fron t 
wrap. with coat-of-arms and coloured image of a man paddl ing 
a canoe. Album 1s held by staples though the wraps and a few 
leaves are detached. Very good - fine $85.00 

'·The Grand Trunk Boating Club originated in 1875 through the 
endeavours of the late Mr James Anthony who conceived the 
idea of holding a Regatta For this purpose he collected various 
subscriptions among the employees of the Grand Trunk Shops, 
situated at Point St. Charles. Through the courtesy of the Hon 
James McShane who presented a silver cup for compet1tion, the 
event received fu rther stimulus and so successful did the event 
prove that no anxiety whatsoever was evinced as to the fu rther 
success of the new organization, when in the spring of 1877 the 
Grand Trunk Boating and Swimming Club was inaugurated ." 

23. GRAND TRUNK RAILWAY INSURANCE AND 
PROVIDENT SOCIETY. Rules and by-laws of the .. . 
Montreal , 1903. 40 p. 16mo. Yellow printed wraps. with 5mm 
hole punched at upper left corner affecting contents (one or two 
words), o/w fine. $35.00 



Contains twelve blank forms: Certificate during Sickness, Certificate 
of Death of Member Declarat,on in case of Loss of Certificate, 
Notice of Disabl~ment, Temporary Emp/oyes Accident 
Insurance/Certificate of Death, etc. 

24. GROUARD, EMILE JEAN BAPTISTE MARIE. Souvenir de mes 
Soixante ans d'Apostolat dans l'Athabaska-Mackenzie. 
Edite et illustre par les soins de l'CEvre Apostolique de Marie 
lmmaculee, 39, quai Gailleton, Lyon, 1923. 440 p. 8vo. Illustrated. 
Tan printed front wrap., plain back wrap. Tape repair to front wrap. 
near spine. Very good - fine. $250 00 

Mgr. Grouard was born in 1840 in Brulon, France and educated 
there as well as at Laval University after arriving in Canada in 1860. 
Shortly before receiving his orders in the Oblate order in 1862, Mgr. 
Grouard was in Montreal at bishop Tache's request and took a tour 
of the city with his guide, Louis Riel. After th is he was off to Fort 
Chipewyan, Lake Athabasca and spent the rest of his life ministering 
to the Indians in the west and north west of Canada. The first 
printing press was introduced into the Peace River District by Mgr. 
Grouard; he also published many hymn and prayer books and 
catechisms in the various languages of the Indians. He was made 
titular bishop of Ibara and for twenty years, 1910-30, was vicar 
apostolic of Athabaska. He died in the town named for him, Grouard, 
in Alberta in 1931 . 

This volume also celebrates the diamond anniversary of Mgr. 
Grouard's missionary work in Canada which took place at the Saint 
Bernard Mission (later town of Grouard) near Lesser Slave Lake, 
July 31 and June 1, 1922. 

RARE ENGRAVING REPRESENTING HALDIMAND'S 
INSTALLATION TO THE ORDER OF THE BATH 

25. HALDIMAND, FREDERICK. Reverse engraved impression from 
Haldimand's Stall-Plate of the Order of the Bath, (1788). 
21.4 x 16.3 cm. (plate size), 33.5 x 21 cm. (overall size). Paper 
watermarked (Britannia within double oval) . Signed Ross, Sculpt. 
(James Ross, 1745-1821?). Shield bearing three mullets pierced, 
two at top, one below a chevron square which divides shield and 
contains five ermine spots; all within the circlet of the order bearing 
its motto, supported by two Mohawk Indians, one with a calumet, the 
other with a tomahawk. Pencilled note at top, Haldimand 92. The 
text is in French: Du Chevalier FREDERICK HALD/MAND, General 
et Colonel d'un Regiment d'lnfanterie au Service de sa Majesfe; cy­
devant General Commandant en chef dans J'Amerique 
Septenfnonele, Gouvemeur de Ja Province de Quebec, lnspecfeur 
General des Troupes dans Jes Illes Occidenta/es; et Chevalier du 
Ires honorable Ordre du BAIN: lnstalle le 16me. jour de May 
MDCCLXXXVI/I. Fine, some damp staining at upper right corner, left 
corner and side, not affecting image; few minor tears at edges. See 
back cover $650.00 

"The print was made from his stall-plate before Haldimand was 
installed as a member of the Order of the Bath on 16 May 1788. 
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Prior to colouring the engraved plate with oil paint, the plate was 
placed in a press and a print taken, giving a reversed image." 
Vachon , A. Heraldic Treasures of the National Archives of 
Canada in Heraldry in Canada, Dec. 1988. See also issues for 
March 1982 and March 1984. 

26. HODDER-WILLIAMS, RALPH. Princess Patricia's Canadian 
Light Infantry 1914-1919 by Ralph Hodder-Williams formerly 
Lieutenant, P.P.C.L.I . with a forward by The Lady Patricia 
Ramsay Colonel-in-Chief of the Regiment and an introduction by 
Lieutenant-Colonel A. Hamilton Gault Honorary Lieutenant­
Colonel, P.P.C.L.I. In two volumes: Volume I, Narrative, Volume 
II , The Roll of Honour and Appendices. 
London, Toronto, Hodder & Stoughton, 1923. Printed in Great 
Britain by R. & R. Clark, Ltd., Edinburgh. xxxiii , 411 p.; 391 p. 
Pages uncut. 8vo. Vol. I: frontis. of Patricia Ramsay, 11 fold-out 
maps, 6 plates. Vol. II : frontis. Red cloth boards with gilt titled 
spine. Fine. $125.00 

27. [INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION]. Resolutions adopted at a 
meeting of the citizens of Montreal. 
n.p., n.d. (1850). 1 p. printed on light blue paper. 33.5 x 21 cm. 
Folded, Industrial Exhibition rubber stamp on verso, rubber 
stamped 287 on front and 288 on verso. Fine. $200.00 

It was resolved at this meeting that Local Industrial Fairs, 
including one to be held in Montreal, be organized and that 
winning contributions would advance to a Grand Provincial 
Exhibition in order to determine the best works to be sent to the 
Grand Exhibition of the Industry of all Nations to be held in 
London the following year. The Committee overlooking 
arrangements proposed in these resolutions was organized at 
this meeting. 

28. [INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION]. Grand London Industrial 
Exhibition Of All Nations. 
Montreal, Apri l 12, 1850. 1 p. printed on light blue paper. 33.5 x 
21 cm. Signed by the Secretary of the Committee, John 
Leeming. Folded, rubber stamp 286. Fine. $200.00 

Circular inquiring as to the level of participation the various 
municipalities of the province intend to take regarding the 
upcoming Industrial Exhibition in London and encouraging them 
to assist in any way possible. 

29. [INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION]. To The Public Of Canada. 
n.p.,, n.d. (1850). 2 p. on 2 leaves printed on off-white paper. 
26.5 x 21 cm. Partially detached, folded, rubber stamped 284 on 
first page and 285 on second. Fine. $200.00 

More specific information regarding entries to the Grand District 
Industrial Fair to be held in Montreal in connection with the 
International Exhibition upcoming in London. A list of products for 
wh ich the Committee offered prizes at the Montreal fair is found 
on the second page. 



30. KERRY, COLONEL A.J.; MCDILL, MAJOR W.A. The history 
of the corps of Royal Canadian Engineers. Volume I, 17 49-1939 and 
Volume II, 1936-1946. 
Ottawa, Thorn Press, 1962, 1966. xx, 389 p.; xix, 713 p. 4to. 
Illustrated. 8 maps (6 fold-out); 12 maps (8 fold-out) . Both fine in 
dust jackets. S85.00 

31. LANGTON, H.H. James Douglas. A Memoir. 
Toronto, University of Toronto Press, 1940. 130 p. including index 
of names. 8vo. 4 plates (portraits) including frontis. of James 
Douglas. Green cloth boards with gilt titled spine. Fine. One of 500 
copies printed for private distribution. $250.00 

James Douglas Jr. (1 837-1918) was chancellor of Queen's 
University from 1915-18. Douglas, Arizona was named for him. 

32. LEROUX, JOSEPH. Numismatic Atlas for Canada by Jos. 
Leroux, M.D., Montreal. 
Montreal, Beauchemin & Valois, 1883. vi , (vii), 1-35 p., 5 blank, 
separate insert constituting p.'s 37-40. Illustrated. 8vo. Text in 
French and English. Illustrated front wrap. (coins bordering title in 
centre), plain back wrap., front slightly chipped at corners, o/w fine. 
See p. 9 $60.00 

33. LEROUX, JOSEPH. Complete Canadian Copper Coin 
Catalogue by Jos. LeRoux, M.B. 
Montreal, A. Carmel, 1882. 16, (1) p. price list. 8vo. Printed front 
wrap., plain back wrap., piece lacking at upper right corner of front 
wrap. with small tear towards bottom. Scarce. Seep. 9 $125.00 

34. [LIGHTHALL, WILLIAM FRANCIS] 1848 - 1908. Souvenir of 
the Sixtieth Anniversary of the Admission to the Profession of 
William F. Lighthall Doyen of the Notaries of Montreal. November 
3rd, 1908. 
n.p., n.d. 14 p. 12mo. Frontis. portrait of Lighthall. White printed 
wraps., back wrap. with coat-of-anms of Schuyler Lighthall. Fine. 

$40.00 

35. MCGIBBON, R.D. A complete synopsis of the great pew case: 
James Johnston (Plaintiff) .. .. Appellant, and the minister and 
trustees of St. Andrew's Church, Montreal (Defendants) 
Respondents: From its institution to the final decree of the Supreme 
Court of Canada. Comprising the pleadings, and the judgements, of 
the Superior Court, of the Court of Appeals for Lo'Ner Canada ... 
Compiled by R.D. McGibbon, B.A. , Student-at-Law. 
Montreal, Dawson Brothers, 1877. 107 p. 8vo. Printed wraps., little 
chipped, o/w fine. $125.00 

36. MCLACHLAN, ROBERT WALLACE (foreign member of the 
Royal Belgian Numismatic Society). Coins struck in Canada 
previous 1840. Read before the Congres International de 
Numismatique. 
Brussels, J. Goemaere, 1892. 13 p. (numbering error to last page 
which indicates p. 15). 8vo. Printed front wrap., plain back wrap., 
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long even tear to front wrap. near spine with slight chipping 
arou,nd edges, o/w fine Scarce and important. Seep. 10 

$100.00 

This lecture was given in Montreal, June, 1891 , as noted on the 

last page. 

37. MACDONALD, JOHN A. (Author). (1846-1922) Autograph 
letter signed to Lieut.-Col. Wm. White, dated Toronto, May 27" , 
1910. Presenting one of the first copies of his book, Troublous 
Times in Canada. The author hopes that the Col. will have the 
"opportun ity to say a good word for my book to your friends, or 
any of the 'old guard,' .. " 4to, 137 words. S125 00 

MacDonald's book is the most well known on the sub1ect of the 
Fenian Raids m Canada. 

38. MACLENNAN, REV. GEORGE A. The Story of the Old Time 
Communion Service and Worship also The Metallic Communion 
Token of The Presbyterian Church in Canada, 1772-
n.p., n.d. (Montreal, Dec. 25, 1924). 66, (67) p. 8vo. 4 plates 
Green prin ted front wrap., plain back wrap. Fme. See p. 10 

$175.00 

Two hundred and forty-six tokens catalogued and illustrated with 
brief sketches of the churches and ministers they were created 
for. 

39. MAYER, JOSEPH R. (Honorary Curator). Flintlocks of the 
Iroquois 1620 - 1687. Research Records of the Rochester 
Museum of Arts and Sciences No. 6. 
Rochester, New York, 1943. 59 p. 4to. Illustrated, including 
frontis. of an Iroquois Chief. Orange printed wraps Fine $45.00 

"One hundred and ninety-eight gun artifacts comprised the 
material available for this study. Our effons, however, were 
confined to fifty-three more or less complete flintlocks of the 
period of c. 1620-1690, all recovered within twenty miles of the 
City of Rochester." 

JUST AFTER THE FALL OF NEW FRANCE 

40. [MONTREAL]. Autograph document signed Jacques 
Hervieux. Note for 30 S(ols) . Montreal 3rd Oct., 1760. 11.4 x 19.5 
cm. Pasted down on black carton , no deterioration, some traces 
of ms. notation on verso. See p. 1 O $2500.00 

Compagnie de Jacq. Hervieux 
Jay recu du sieur Nicolas Lefebvre Ja somme 
De trente Sots pour la contribution ordonee 
par Son Excellence Monsieur le gouverneur 

de Montreal ce 3e Bbre 1760. 
Jacques Hervieux 



Translation "Company of Jacq Herv1eux I have received from 
Nicolas Lefebvre the sum of thirty sols for the ordained contribution 
of His Excellency the governor. At Montreal this 3"' (Oct.) 1760." 

Jacques Herv1eux was a fur trade outfitter associated with his 
brother Lou1s-Fram;;o1s Hervieux, and later with Beaver Club 
member. Jacques G1ason Nicolas Lefebvre was a fur trader who 
had engaged voyageurs for M1ch1llmackinac in 1753, 1754, and 
1758 Herv1eux clearly served as a tax collecting agent • referred to 
as "con tr1but1on(s)" • for the Military Governor, Gage. The document 
1s signed a mere twenty-five days after Vaudreuil surrendered 
Canada to Amherst, and military rule was established in Canada. 
Gage had only become Governor ten days before th is note was 
signed 

41 . MONTREAL ROLLING MILLS COMPANY. January 1884. 
Montreal Rolling Mills Company Montreal, Comprising: Rolling Mills, 
Nail Works, Horse Nail Works, Horse Show Works , Tack Works, 
Lead Works, Iron Pipe Works. 
Montreal , J Theo Robinson, January 1884. 48, (1) p. 8vo. 
Burgundy cloth stiff wraps. with gilt-stamped title, owner's name 
pencilled on front fly-leaf Wraps. show a little wear, o/w fine 

S175.00 

Price hst containing an alphabetically arranged telegraph code which 
was used to communicate purchasing information between the 
customer and the company. For example: "Abstracr stood for 
fencing nails; "Banana" stood for a particular size of nail, spike, pipe, 
etc "Dairy" stood for delivery at once, and so on . 

42. MONTREAL SHIP HALFPENNY, 1816. Bust of Wellington , left. 
HALFPENNY TOKEN 1816 Rev Ship sailing, righ t MONTREAL. 
very fine, or slightly better. Breton 531. Seep. 11 $50.00 

There is an early reference to th is coin in the form of a poem 
published in The Montreal Hera ld newspaper in January, 1817, titled 
The Coppers a True Story The following two lines allude to the light 
weight of this copper: 

The "Montreal" or "Ship", I'll own, 
That weigh one hundred to the pound 

43. MURRAY, COL. W.W. The History of the 2"° Canadian Battalion 
(East. Ontario Regiment) Canadian Expedi tionary Force in the Great 
War. 1914-1919. 
Ottawa, Mortimer Ltd , 1947. xix, 408 p. 8vo Illustrated with maps 
and portraits. Red cloth boards with silver coloured title on spine and 
emblem of the 2r~ Battalion on cover Fine S65 00 

JOHN NORTON'S PULPIT COPY? 

44. NORTON, JOHN. (Translator) Karighyoston tsinihorighhoten ne 
Saint John. The Gospel according to Saint John (In the Mohawk 
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Language). 
New York Prin ted for the American Bible Society. D Fanshaw. 
Printer 1818 (1-2). 116 (1 e 232). (1) p. 8vo Numbered in 
duplicate. Mohawk and Engl ish on opposite pages Second 
edition the first having been published in London, ea. 1804 (cf. 
T P L 770). This edition not in T P L . Banks. Evans Original calf 
with American Bible Soc,elyembossed on cover. v.g., outer joint 
split, but still in tact The signature John Norton is on title page, 
and we believe this to be Norton·s own Each page of the English 
(right-hand) text bears a ms. chapter heading for ready 
identification A comparison of a few letters in the Ontario 
Archives would appear to agree with our attributing the signature 
to John Norton. Seep. 11 53750.00 

John Norton s origin is shrouded in mystery Born in Scotland, he 
was the son of a Scottish woman and a Cherokee who had, 
according to tradition , been taken by the English after a raid on 
his village. Norton arrived in Quebec with the 65'' Foot in 1787, 
but desserted almost immediately. He next appears as a 
schoolmaster in the Mohawk settlement at the Bay of Quinte, 
resigning that post in 1791 He tried his hand at the fur trade, 
taking up employment with John Askin at Detroit till 1794, when 
he returned to Canada becoming an interpreter with the Indian 
Department at Niagara Adopted as a nephew by Joseph Brant, 
he went into Brant's service as interpreter and emissary, 
becoming Brant's deputy and successor. During the War of 1812 
he was particularly notable in his leadership during the victory at 
Oueenston Heights. He was conferred rank of Captain of the 
Confederate Indians, as had been Joseph Brant during the 
Revolutionary War. He left Canada after the misconduct of his 
wife and the subsequent accidental death of her lover The date 
of his death is unknown. 

45. NUMISMATIC AND ANTIQUARIAN SOCIETY OF 
MONTREAL. Constitution and By-laws of the ... 
Montreal, Daniel Rose, 1866. (1-5), 6-15 p. 24mo. Text in French 
and English Printed front wrap. with Society's crest, slight tear 
and little creased at upper right corner of front wrap., unevenly 
trimmed. still allowing for generous margins. Fine. T.P.L. 9482. 
Seep 12 S75.00 

46. NUMISMATIC SOCIETY OF MONTREAL. Constitution and 
By-laws of the Numismatic Society of Montreal, Instituted, 
December 9, 1862. 
Montreal , H. & D. Rose, 1863 (1-5) . 6-15 p. 24mo. Text in 
French and English . Pink printed wraps. with Soc1ety·s crest, 
lacking back wrap , front wrap. detached, o/w fine. See p. 12 

S75.00 

"In 1866, the name of the Society was changed to the 
Numismatic and Antiquarian Society of Montreal, under which 
name 1t was incorporated in 1870." TP.L 6074 



SALVAGE LAWS DURING THE WAR OF 1812 

47 PETERS CHARLES JEFFREY. (Lawyer, office holder, judge, 
and politicia~)- (1773-1848). Autograph letter signed to S.G.W. 
Archibald Halifax, dated Saint John, 1" Aug ., 1812. Introduces Mr. 
Taylor wti'o may require professional assistance in consequenc_e of 
the capture and recapture of the_ ship Fanny of which he_ 1s a 
principal owner. Discusses other missing ships, and the question of 
salvage going to the captors or recaptors. Interesting letter early on 
in the war of 1812. A footnote refers to "old Governor Debarres" 
(sic). It is at this time, August, 1812, that the old Governor, aged 92, 
was recalled. 4to. 3 p., approximately 450 words. $325.00 

Lengthy biographies of both Peters and Archibald appear in Vols. VI 
and VII respectively. 

48. PRINCE OF WALES INAUGURATION OF THE VICTORIA 
BRIDGE, 1860. Bronze medal featuring bust of the young Prince, 
facing left ALBERT EDWARD PRINCE OF WALES . Rev. Prince of 
Wales plumes in centre, enclosed by banner with WEL COME 
inscribed at top, to left, and right. VISITED CANADA AND 
INAUGURATED THE VICTORIA BRIDGE 1860. Breton 174. Leroux 
641 . 48mm. ef. Seep. 12 $65.00 

This medal is gilt embossed on the cover of Gough's book, Boyish 
reminiscences of His Majesty the King 's visit to Canada in 1860. 

MAROONS ARRIVAL AT HALIFAX 

49. PYKE, J.W. Autograph letter signed, dated Halifax, August 1" , 
1796, to his brother George at Quebec. Refers to 500 maroons 
arriving under convoy of the Dover; uncertain what they will do with 
44 of them, but the others are at work on the hill. Other military news 
as well as a listing of six commissions given out in July, including 
Pyke himself. 3 p. & address panel. 4to., approx. 400 words. 
Interesting letter. $500.00 

50. RADDALL, THOMAS H. West Novas a history of the West 
Nova Scotia Regiment. 
n.p., n.d. (Liverpool, N.S., August 31 , 1947). 8vo. Illustrated with 
many plates. Presentation on front fly-leaf to Andrew Pat from Aird 
Nesbitt (1950), a Lieut-Col. pictured in th is volume. No. 880 of a 
1000 copy printing, signed by the author. Tan cloth boards with gilt 
titled spine and emblem of the Regiment on cover. Fine. $75.00 

Story of the West Nova Scotia Regiment during World War II. The 
author was a member of the reserve battalion of the regiment which 
guarded the western coast of Nova Scotia. 

51. ROUSSEL, A.C. Price List of Canadian Coins and Tokens for 
sale by A.C. Roussel. P.O. Box 993. Montreal, Can. Established 
1899. November 1904. 
n.p., n.d. (4) p. 8vo. Cover title. Half-tone, obv. & rev., of Governor­
General Minto medal. (182) items for sale, including three books 
(two numismatic). Small tear along one of two folds, olw fine. Rare. 
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Seep. 13 $350.00 

This is the only list issued by this coin and stamp dealer who had 
a shop at 2106 St. Ca therine St. (between Bleury and St. 
Alexandre). He appears only to have been in business for a 
couple of years (1902-04). By 1906 there is no directory entry for 
him, nor is he listed prior to 1900. 

PRINTED STOCK RECEIPT FOR ST. GEORGE'S 
CHURCH MONTREAL, 1856 

52. ST. GEORGE'S CHURCH, MONTREAL. Deed of 
Proprietorship certifying that Thomas J. Roe is proprietor of one 
share va lued at twelve pounds, ten shillings in the capital stock 
of the church. Signatures of the Wardens, Thomas and Gibb, and 
the Secretary, William Lindsay, and dated at Montreal 6 Feb., 
1856. The verso bears a ms. assignation setting over his share 
to George F.C. Smith, dated May 12, 1893. Attractive printed and 
ms. doc. 17 x 21 cm., previously folded , light split at top of fo ld, 
leftof "Deed". Unusual and rare form of document removed from 
one of antiquarian John Horn's scrapbooks. Seep. 13 $475.00 

" ... at a meeting held early in 1842 It was decided to establish a 
proprietary chapel in connection with the Parish Church , and a 
code of conditions for subscriptions and donations was drawn up. 
Each con tributor of £12 1 0s. was to be a joint proprietor, and to 
have a vote at all proceedings so long as he was a member of 
the congregation ." 

Thomas Roe had a house at the head of Union Ave and was 
apparently associated with A. Molson and Co., general 
merchants. He later (1860's) established under his own name. 

53. TORONTO INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION, (1879). Pair of large 
size bronze medals featuring the exhibition buildings on the 
obverse; the reverse depicts a coat-of-arms, crested by a 
beaver; medallions to left and right showing a painter before his 
canvas, and a mechanic working at a cog wheel with his 
hammer; squares above, and below representing a reclining 
female, and a female sowing or planting seeds. One medal by J. 
Moore for Elkington, London; the other, by Ellis, Toronto. The 
latter is slightly superior in execution . The reverses appear to be 
from the same dies. The Ellis medal is mahogany in colour, 
8mm. in thickness, while the Elkington medal is chocolate in 
colour, 5mm. thick. Diameter of both is 64mm. Both e.f., but the 
Ellis medal has some nicks on the edge. See p. 13 

Both medals - $275.00 

54. TREMBLAY, ERNEST. Riel. Reponse a Monsieur J.A. 
Chapleau. 
St-Hyacinthe, Des presses a vapeur de "l'Union", 1885. 80 P· 
8vo. Blue printed front wrap. with owner's name, plain back 
wrap., partially lacking at spine, two small holes punched near 
spine. Fine. $250.00 



55. UPPER CANADA. Custom House Niagara. Printed and 
manuscript form allowing permission to Lewis & Gray to remove 
from Niagara to York ''Two lumber waggons (sic) & twenty four 
dozen scythe swaths". 
Niagara, 3rd May 1833 (also dated on verso). Signed: William Clarke. 
16 x 20 cm. Very good - fine. $200.00 

56. URQUHART, H.M. The history of the 16'h Battalion (The 
Canadian Scottish) Canadian Expeditionary Force in the Great War, 
1914-1919. 
Toronto, MacMillan Company of Canada, Ltd ., 1932. Published for 
the Trustees and Regimental Committee of the 16'h Batta lion. xx, 
853 p. 4to. Illustrated. 13 fold-out maps. Separate (7) page addenda 
and errata pamphlet. Red cloth boards with gilt titled spine, 
Battalion's emblem on cover along with the words "The Sixteenth". 
Fine. $75.00 

57. VERNON DIRECTORIES LIMITED. Vernon's City of Brantford 
(Ontario) miscellaneous, business, alphabetical and street directory 
for the year 1940. Twenty-nin th edition . Sold by subscription only. 
Hamilton (head office), Griffin & Richmond Co., Ltd., 1940. 443, (4) 
p. (index to ads and guide to spelling of proper names). 8vo. Three 
red cloth tabs affixed to outer margin of three separate pages 
indicating "Business Directory", "Shultis" (for Shultis Coal Co.), and 
"Street Directory" (leaf partially torn near tab). Green cloth boards 
with black print. Fine. $60.00 

Advertising covers every available inch of this directory including the 
margins of pages, the edges of pages on all three sides constituting 
three separate ads, the endpapers and boards. 

58. WEA THERBE, K. From the Rideau to the Rhine and back. The 
6'" Field Company and Battalion Canadian Engineers in the Great 
War. 
Toron to, Hunter-Rose Co., 1928. 519 p. 8vo. Illustrated (maps, 
portraits , sketches, etc.). Appendix lists status of soldiers during the 
war. Black cloth boards with gilt title and emblem of the Canadian 
Engineers on spine. Fine. $75.00 

Weatherbe, who was a Major in the 6'h Battalion, writes: ''This work 
has been compiled for ex-members of the 6'h Field Company and its 
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successor the 5m Battalion Canadian Engineers. It is not properly 
a regimental history. Rather ii may be described as a week by 
week narrative of the war looked at from one participating unit's 
standpoint." 

59. WESLEYAN METHODIST MISSIONARY SOCIETY. A 
Missionary Present about the Red Children. 
London, Hayman Brothers and Lilly, n.d. (ea. 1872). 32 p. 16mo. 
Illustrated with 10 woodcuts by W. Cheshire, 5 full page. Green 
tinted book plate, "No. 22", with illustration of woman clad in 
gown wearing a helmet, shield , and grasping a trident in one 
hand and branch in the other. She stands atop the globe with 
anchor and books by her side and the sea, a ship, a train, and a 
beaver serving as a backdrop. Attractive illustrated coloured 
wraps. Over a black background with pale pink border the front 
features a buckler in the center adorned with beads and feathers 
behind which stand, in criss-cross fashion, various spears, axes, 
and arrows. The back wrap. contains a sun in the center 
surrounded by eight totems, all over a pale pink background with 
black and red borders. Stitches loose with 1.5 cm. tear at outer 
edge through p.'s 11 -22. Very good. See p. 14 $750.00 

A Missionary Present about the Red Children examines some of 
the North American Indian child rearing customs, from infancy to 
adolescence, selecting specific tribes when describing a 
particularly interesting custom. A quality work produced for young 
people by the W.M.M.S. containing many anecdotal accounts of 
Indian life including some of the Rev. Peter Jones' childhood 
reminiscences and the process by which some Methodist 
missionaries taught the Indians reading and writing. The 
approximate date of this printing was determined from a 
reference to Rev. Jones, "an Indian Missionary of our Society, 
who died about sixteen years ago." 

60. YUKON TERRITORY TOKEN. W. & S. 1904 Dawson. Good 
for 25~ in trade. al. 24mm. fine. Seep. 14 $550.00 

Apparently for Way and Swann, confectioners, according to Hill, 
Yukon Numismalica, Altona, 1990. He rates the token R-9 (two 
known) . 
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